

No. 11-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. CLAPPER, JR.,
DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC),
THIRTY-TWO TECHNICAL EXPERTS AND
LEGAL SCHOLARS, AND EIGHT PRIVACY
AND TRANSPARENCY ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

September 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **i**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* **1**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **9**

ARGUMENT **9**

I. The NSA’s SIGINT Capabilities and Past Practices Support a Reasonable Belief That the Communications of United States Persons Will Be Intercepted 15

 A. The NSA Has an Almost Boundless Capacity to Intercept Private Communications, Including Those of U.S. Persons..... 18

 B. Current Technologies Developed by Intelligence Contractors and Other Agencies Show That the Government Is Capable of the Type of Broad Signal Collection That Respondents Allege..... 25

II. Without Adequate Public Reporting, Respondents’ Apprehension That NSA Intercepts the Communications of U.S. Persons is Reasonable..... 29

 A. The Wiretap Act Provides for Public Reporting That Details the Number of Persons Affected by Interception..... 30

 B. The FAA Provides for No Public Reporting and Minimal Oversight of Collection on a Mass Scale 32

C. Increased Public Reporting and Oversight Would Enable Meaningful Review and an Evaluation of Costs and Benefits	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
--	----

STATUTES

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197	9
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(d)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2519	9, 30
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 ("FISA"), Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783.....	9
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c)	13
FISA Amendments Act of 2008 ("FAA"), Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2463.....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1881a	10
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(a)-(b)	13
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b).....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(d)	10
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(e).....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(v)	10

**ADMINISTRATIVE & LEGISLATIVE
MATERIALS**

Dep't of Homeland Sec., Privacy Impact Assessment for the Initiative Three Exercise, Mar. 18, 2012.....	27, 28
Edward C. Liu et. al., Cong. Research Serv., R42409, <i>Cybersecurity: Selected Legal Issues</i> (Mar. 14, 2012)	27, 28

Final Report of the S. Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities (Book II), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976)	18
Final Report of the S. Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities (Book III), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976)	19, 20, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 112-645, pt. 1, at 7 (2012)	35, 36
<i>Hearing on the FISA Amendments Act of 2008: Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> (2012) (testimony and statement of Marc Rotenberg, Executive Director, EPIC)	30
<i>Intelligence Activities – The National Security Agency and Fourth Amendment Rights: Hearing Before the S. Select Committee to Study Governmental Operations With Respect to Intelligence Activities</i> (1975) (testimony of Lt. Gen. Lew Allen, Jr., Director, National Security Agency)	20
Letter from I. Charles McCullough III, Inspector General of the Intelligence Community, to Senators Ron Wyden and Mark Udall, Senate Select Committee on Intelligence (June 15, 2012)	13
Letter of Ronald Weich, Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Dep't of Justice to the Honorable Joseph R. Biden, Jr., President, United States Senate (Apr. 30, 2012)	33

Memorandum from President Harry S. Truman to Sec’y of State and Sec’y of Defense, <i>Communications Intelligence Activities</i> (Oct. 24, 1952)	18
Memorandum from Record, Armed Forces Security Agency, <i>SHAMROCK Operations</i> (Aug. 25, 1950)	20
National Security Agency, <i>Transition 2001</i> (Dec. 2000).	23
Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, <i>U.S. National Intelligence: An Overview</i> (2011)14, 14, 16	
Office of the Inspector General of the Dep’t of Def. et al., <i>Unclassified Report on the President’s Surveillance Program</i> (2009)	16
S. 3276, 112th Cong. §3 (2012).....	36
<i>The FISA Amendments Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. (2012)</i> (statement of Chairman Sensenbrenner)	36
<i>The USA PATRIOT Act in Practice: Shedding Light on the FISA Process: H. Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 107th Cong. 37-38 (2002)</i>	35
<i>Warrantless Surveillance and the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act: The Role of Checks and Balances in Protecting Americans’ Privacy Rights (Part II): Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 79 (2007)</i> (testimony of J. Michael McConnell, Dir. Of Nat’l Intelligence)	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Wiretap Reports</i>	10
Barton Gellman, Dafna Linzer, & Carol D. Leonnig, <i>Surveillance Net Yields Few Suspects</i> , Washington Post, Feb. 5, 2006, at A01.....	14
Bruce Schneier, <i>The Eternal Value of Privacy</i> , Wired (May 18, 2006).....	12
Charles Fried & Gregory Fried, <i>Because It Is Wrong</i> (2010)	37
Comm. to Study Nat'l Cryptography Policy, Computer Sci. & Telecomms. Bd., Nat'l Research Council, <i>Cryptography's Role in Securing the Information Society</i> (Kenneth W. Dam & Herbert S. Lin eds., 1996).....	12
<i>Declaration of Mark Klein in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, Jewel v. NSA</i> , No. 08-4373 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 2, 2012)	24
<i>Declaration of Thomas A. Drake in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment ¶ 8, Jewel v. NSA</i> , No. 08-4373 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 2, 2012)	24
<i>Declaration of William E. Binney in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment ¶ 8, Jewel v. NSA</i> , No. 08-4373 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 2, 2012)	24
EPIC, <i>Comments to Proposed Amended FISC Rules</i> (Oct. 4, 2010)	34
EPIC, <i>Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Orders 1979-2011</i>	34

EPIC, <i>Wiretapping</i>	9
Eric Lichtblau & Scott Shane, <i>Bush is Pressed Over New Report on Surveillance</i> , N.Y. Times (May 12, 2006)	23
Eric Lichtblau & James Risen, <i>Officials Say U.S. Wiretaps Exceeded Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 16, 2009 at A1	17
European Parliament: Temporary Committee on the ECHELON Interception System, <i>Report on the Existence of a Global System for the Interception of Private and Commercial Communications (ECHELON Interception System)</i> , 1 July 2001	21
General Michael Hayden, <i>Law, Policy, and the War on al-Qaida: An Emerging Consensus?</i> , Lecture from the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy (Sept. 7, 2012)	16, 17
George Brownell, <i>The Origin and Development of the National Security Agency</i> (1981)	16
Jack Goldsmith, <i>Power and Constraint</i> (2012) ..	37, 38
James Bamford, <i>Body of Secrets: Anatomy of the Ultra-Secret National Security Agency</i> (1st ed. 2002)	22
James Bamford, <i>The NSA is Building the Country's Biggest Spy Center (Watch What You Say)</i> , Wired, Mar. 15, 2012	22, 23, 24
James Bamford, <i>The Puzzle Palace</i> (1982)	18
James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, <i>Spy Agency Mined Vast Data Trove, Officials Report</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 24, 2005)	22

Jennifer Valentino-Devries et al., <i>Document Trove Exposes Surveillance Methods</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 19, 2011)	25
Jesselyn Radack, <i>NSA's Cyber Overkill: A Project to Safeguard Governmental Computers, Run by the NSA, Is Too Big a Threat to Americans' Privacy</i> , L. A. Times, July 14, 2009	29
Julie Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1373 (2000)	12
Lawrence Wright, <i>The Spymaster</i> , The New Yorker (January 21, 2008)	19
Matthew M. Aid, <i>The Secret Sentry</i> (2009)	14
Samuel Alito, <i>The Boundaries of Privacy in America</i> (1972) (“Report of the Chairman”)	30
TeleStrategies, <i>ISS World Americas 2012</i>	25
U.S. Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court, <i>Rules of Procedure</i> , Nov. 1, 2010	34
Wall Street Journal, <i>The Surveillance Catalog: OnPath Technologies – Notes</i> (2011)	26
Wall Street Journal, <i>The Surveillance Catalog: Telesoft Technologies</i> (2011)	26
Whitfield Diffie and Susan Landau, <i>Privacy on the Line</i> (2007)	12
William C. Banks, <i>Programmatic Surveillance and FISA: Of Needles in Haystacks</i> , 88 Tex. L. Rev. 1633 (2010)	11
